

**NOTICE** is hereby given that the following Ordinances and Resolutions were adopted by the City of Brownsville City Commission:

#### **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-1734-A**

An Ordinance amending Chapter 14, Aviation, Article IV, Rates and Charges, Section 14-125, Landing fees; and amending Ordinance Number 2023-1673-B, the Master Fee Schedule of the City of Brownsville, Texas, to amend the Luggage Cart Rental Rates and Parking Rates for the Brownsville South Padre Island International Airport. 08/20/2024

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-748-H**

An Ordinance amending Chapter 98 "Traffic and Vehicles", Article IV, "Speed Restrictions", Establishing Speed Limits at FM 511 (Dockberry Road) and South Dakota Avenue in the City of Brownsville. 08/20/2024

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 235-2024-021-S**

An Ordinance requesting a Specific Use Permit in a Traditional Neighborhood Corridor (TN-C) zoning designation to allow a used car lot for Lots 9, 10, 15 & 16, Block 65, Harden's Addition to the City of Brownsville, Cameron County, Texas, located at 1320 Expressway 77, Brownsville, Texas. 08/20/2024

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 235-2024-023**

An Ordinance to rezone from Residential Estate (RE) to Light Industrial (LI) to allow warehousing and logistics for the East 5 acres of the Southwest 15 acres of the West 35.35 acres in Lot 4, Block 109, El Jardin Resubdivision, Share 29, Espiritu Santo Grant, Cameron County, Texas, located at 5871 Boca Chica Boulevard, Brownsville, Texas. 08/20/2024

# **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-1750**

An Ordinance of The City Commission of the City of Brownsville, Texas, amending chapter 40, "Elections," Article I, "In General" of the Code of Ordinances, to adopt a Municipal Campaign Finance Code. 08/20/2024

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-1751**

An Ordinance of The City Commission of the City of Brownsville, Texas, amending chapter 40, "Elections," of the Code of Ordinances, to adopt article III, "Electioneering," to provide reasonable time, place, and manner regulations for electioneering activity; providing savings, repealing, penalty, and severability clauses; and providing an effective date. 08/20/2024

# **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-1758**

An Ordinance authorizing the issuance, sale, and delivery of, "Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2024"; securing the payment thereof by authorizing the levy of annual ad valorem tax and a pledge of certain surplus revenues of the City's municipal landfill system. 08/20/2024

### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-078**

A Resolution approving the proposed Brownsville Metro new bus fare structure with the effective date of October 1, 2024. 08/20/2024

## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-079**

A Resolution expressing official intent to reimburse with tax-exempt obligation proceeds costs associated with certain capital improvements. 08/20/2024

A copy of these ordinances and resolutions may be reviewed in the Office of the City Secretary, City Plaza, 1st Floor, 1034 E. Levee Street, Brownsville, TX 78520.

/s/ Brownsville City Secretary